Total liabilities that include financial instruments 722,195 15,105 54,263 8,302 49,865 849,730

Total non-financial liabilities 15,113 93 2,234 1,261 2,928 21,629

Total liabilities 737,308 15,198 56,497 9,563 52,793 871,359

The Group may reduce currency translation risk through the use of currency swaps, currency borrowings and forward
foreign exchange contracts.

	 Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables, with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on, profit before tax, and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency-sensitive
monetary assets and liabilities, including those relating to insurance and reinsurance contracts. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. The method used for deriving sensitivity
information and significant variables did not change from the previous year:

Rm

Change in
exchange

rate

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

At 31 December 2021

GBP 10% (153) 153 (153) 153

USD 10% (276) 276 (276) 276

KES 10% (232) 232 (232) 232

At 31 December 2020

GBP 10% (119) 119 (119) 119

USD 10% (212) 212 (212) 212

KES 10% (271) 271 (271) 271

2.2 	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fluctuating interest rates will unfavourably affect the Group’s earnings and the value of its
assets, liabilities and capital.

The Group has due regard to the nature of the liabilities and guarantees given to policyholders. Generally, the interest rate
risk of such liabilities is managed by investing in fixed interest assets of similar duration.

For guaranteed annuities and protection products (life, funeral, disability and critical illness cover), the interest rate risk is
managed by investing in fixed interest assets of varying terms, in order to hedge the liability’s exposure to interest rate risk

[…]

reduction in interest rates and/or an increase in implied interest rate volatility increasing the reserves held. Economic
hedging is largely in place to mitigate the impact of interest rate movements. A discretionary margin is also held for the
potential ineffectiveness of such hedging strategies and for the movements in implied volatilities which are not hedged.

Shareholder capital is also exposed to interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the market value of government bonds
within the shareholder funds. Interest rate risk also arises due to changes in the fair value of fixed rate debt when interest
rates move, which is hedged using swaps.

The table below shows the sensitivity of assets and liabilities to changes in interest rates. The effect of discretionary
margins are included in the change in liabilities in line with relevant discretionary margin methodologies. The sensitivities
are calculated for guaranteed (non-profit) products and shareholder funds where shareholders bear the market risk, and
excludes with-profit and linked funds.

At 31 December 2021
Rm

Change in
 assets

Change in
 liabilities

Net Impact
on profit/(loss)

before tax

Guaranteed products

Interest -1%  4,295  4,396  (101)

Interest +1%  (3,615)  (3,705)  90

Shareholder funds

Interest -1%  164  62  102

Interest +1%  (153)  (60)  (94)

	� Note: The above table excludes the Group’s Zimbabwean operations, refer to note A2(b) for Zimbabwe specific sensitivities. It also excludes the impact of
securities held in the ROA segments, the majority of which consists of securities held in Zimbabwe. As Zimbabwe is currently experiencing hyperinflation,
a 1% move would have a negligible impact on the value of the securities (refer to Note A2(b)). The remainder of the assets would have an immaterial
impact on the sensitivity analysis.

Equity price risk is the risk that fluctuating equity prices will unfavourably affect the Group’s earnings and the value of its

[…]

There is limited exposure to equity price risk in non-profit products as equity securities are generally not regarded as
suitable to match such insurance obligations (where the main risk is interest rate risk).

Indirect shareholder exposure to equity price risk exists where fees earned on products (primarily smoothed bonus, with-
profit annuities and unit-linked) are based on the underlying portfolio.

Shareholder capital is also exposed to equity price risk due to equity investments forming part of the Strategic Asset
Allocation (or SAA) strategy. The exposure of SA shareholder capital investments to adverse movements in equity prices is
mitigated to a large degree by the utilisation of equity hedging instruments.

The table below shows the sensitivity of assets and liabilities to changes in equity market levels. The effect of discretionary
margins are included in the change in liabilities in line with relevant discretionary margin methodologies. The sensitivities
are calculated for guaranteed (non-profit) products and shareholder funds where shareholders bear the market risk, and
excludes with-profit and linked funds.

At 31 December 2021
Rm

Change in
 assets

Change in
 liabilities

Net Impact
on profit/(loss)

before tax

Guaranteed products

Equity -10%  144  248  (104)

Equity +10%  (143)  (248)  105

Shareholder funds

Equity -10%  (781) –  (781)

Equity +10%  717 –  717

	� Note: The above table excludes the Group’s Zimbabwean operations, refer to note A2(b) for Zimbabwe specific sensitivities. It also excludes the impact of
securities held in the ROA segments, the majority of which consists of securities held in Zimbabwe. As Zimbabwe is currently experiencing hyperinflation,
a 10% move would thus disproportionately skew the sensitivity analysis (refer to Note A2(b)). The remainder of the assets would have an immaterial
impact on the sensitivity analysis.

F3:	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities